

# In the Supreme Court of Florida

---

CASE NO.: SC13-1882

---

WALTER E. HEADLEY, JR., MIAMI  
LODGE NO. 20, FRATERNAL ORDER  
OF POLICE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,

Respondent

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FIRST  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Respectfully Submitted,

RONALD J. COHEN  
Rice Pugatch Robinson & Schiller, P.A.  
Counsel for Petitioner  
101 Northeast Third Avenue, Suite 1800  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone: (954) 462-8000  
Facsimile: (954)462-4300  
E-mail: [rcohen@rprslaw.com](mailto:rcohen@rprslaw.com)  
Florida Bar No. 235504

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS**.....1

*The FOP’s Legal Argument at PERC*.....11

*The FOP Seeks Discretionary Review in This Court*.....12

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....13

**ARGUMENT**.....16

I. THE COURT'S DECISION IN *CHILES V. UNITED FACULTY OF FLORIDA*, 615 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1993) SETS FORTH THE STANDARD THAT MUST BE MET BEFORE GOVERNMENT CAN UNILATERALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF A CBA AND IT WAS ERROR NOT TO FOLLOW IT .....16

*Standard of Review*.....16

*The Constitutional Right To Bargain Collectively And The Constitutional Prohibition of Impairment of Contracts Are Both At Issue In This Case*.....16

*The Chiles Standard And Its Rejection By The First District*.....20

*There Were Measures That The City Could Have Taken To Save The Contract In Whole Or In Part*.....25

*The City Had Management and Contractual Rights That It Could Have Exercised*.....27

<i>The City’s Claim That It Had to Modify The Contract In Order to Deliver A Balanced Budget Because the FOP Would Not Agree to Concessions Is Not Correct.....</i>	29
II. WHETHER A FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THE MANDATES OF THE IMPASSE RESOLUTION PROCESS, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO A HEARING BEFORE A NEUTRAL SPECIAL MAGISTRATE IS ERROR REQUIRING REVERSAL.....	31
<i>Standard of Review.....</i>	31
<i>Even if the City Was In a State of Financial Emergency It Could Not Modify the CBA Without Proceeding Through the Full Impasse Resolution Process.....</i>	31
<i>The City Deprived the FOP of the Special Magistrate Hearing Because the FOP Did Not Agree to the City’s Demands.....</i>	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Association of Surrogates and Supreme Court Reporters v. New York</i> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Broward County Classroom Teachers Association v. School Board of Broward County</i> , 4 FPER ¶ 4264 (1978).....	30
<i>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Fla. Fish &amp; Wildlife Conservation Comm'n</i> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003).....	16
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993).....	2, 11-14, 16, 18-27, 29, 40
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Coral Gables Walter F. Strathers Memorial Lodge 7, Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 976 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	39
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Jacksonville Supv's Ass'n</i> , 791 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	37
<i>City of Orlando v. Orlando Professional Fire Fighters Local 1365</i> , 9 FPER ¶ 14133 (1983).....	39
<i>Florida State Fire Service Association, IAFF, Local S-20 v. State of Florida</i> , 128 So.3d 160, 165 (1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2013).....	23
<i>FOP Lodge 86 v. Orange County Bd. Of Comm'rs</i> , 33 FPER ¶ 322 (2008) .....	35
<i>Haddock v. Carmody</i> , 1 So.3d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	25
<i>Hayes v. David</i> , 875 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004).....	34

<i>Headley v. City of Miami</i> , 118 So. 3d 885 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	1, 22, 23
<i>Hillsborough CTA v. School Board of Hillsborough County</i> , 7 FPER ¶ 12411 (1981).....	27
<i>Hillsborough County Governmental Employees Ass’n v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.</i> , 522 So.2d 358 (Fla.1988).....	17, 21
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973).....	13, 22
<i>Hollywood Fire Fighters, Local 1375, IAFF, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 133 So.3d 1042 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2014).....	12
<i>IAFF Local 2416 v. City of Cocoa</i> , 14 FPER ¶ 19311 (1988).....	28
<i>IAFF Local 2135 v. City of Ocala</i> , 5 FPER ¶ 10252 (1979).....	38
<i>IBEW Local Union No. 1965 v. Taylor County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 10 FPER ¶ 15067 (1984).....	30
<i>Jacksonville Supervisors Association v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 26 FPER ¶ 31140 (2000).....	35
<i>Kuvin v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 62 So.2d 625 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	16
<i>Local No. 301 Laborers International Union v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 6 FPER ¶ 11047 (1980) .....	30
<i>Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Co. v. Tepper</i> , 2 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2009).....	34

<i>NAGE v. City of Casselberry</i> , 10 FPER ¶ 15205 (1984).....	28
<i>North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State of Florida</i> , 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	17
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Department of Corrections</i> , 471 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1984).....	19
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> , 48 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1950).....	34
<i>School District of Indian River County v. Florida Public Employees Relation Commission</i> , 64 So.3d 723 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011).....	35
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So.3d 379 (Fla. 2013) .....	23
<i>Sonoma County Organization of Public Employees v. County of Sonoma</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 296 (Cal. 1979).....	21
<i>Southern Baptist Hosp. of Florida, Inc. v. Welker</i> , 908 So.2d 317, 319- 320 (Fla. 2005).....	16, 31
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).....	22
<i>Taylor County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 10 FPER ¶ 15067 (1984).....	29
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 769 v. Martin County Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 37 FPER ¶ 57 (2011) .....	28
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	23

<i>Util. Workers Union of Am. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 8 So. 3d 436 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	19
<i>William v. Stewart</i> , 291 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1974).....	22
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	23
<i>Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975).....	18, 24

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 166.241 (2010).....	30
Fla. Stat. § 200.065 (2010).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 447.203 (2010).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 447.309 (2010).....	3, 18, 19, 30
Fla. Stat. § 447.403 (2010).....	2, 8, 12, 15, 32-34, 37, 38, 39
Fla. Stat. § 447.4095 (2010).....	1, 8, 9, 12-15, 22, 25, 32, 34, 36
Fla. Stat. § 447.501 (2010).....	8

**JOURNALS**

W. Gary Vause , <i>The Special Master in Public Sector Labor Disputes</i> 52 Fla. B. J. 123 (1979).....	33, 34
